TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM564430

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dr. Timothy Dillingham		02/28/2020	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	iFIT Prosthetics, LLC	
Street Address:	N27 W23655 Paul Rd.	
City:	Pewaukee	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53072	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WISCONSIN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4522474	IFIT PROSTHETICS
Registration Number:	4586005 THE RIGHT FIT, RIGHT NOW	
Registration Number:	4622357	IFIT PROSTHETICS THE RIGHT FIT, RIGHT NO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2157511142

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-567-2010 Email: dpanzer@crbcp.com **Correspondent Name:** Douglas Panzer 1635 Market Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 12th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	D2094/30002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Douglas Panzer
SIGNATURE:	/Douglas Panzer/
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Dillingham Assignment#page1.tif source=Dillingham Assignment#page2.tif

source=Dillingham Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK PURCHASE AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Purchase and Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made as of February 28, 2020, (the "Effective Date"), between trademark owner Dr. Timothy Dillingham, ("Assignor") an individual, and purchaser iFIT Prosthetics, LLC, ("Assignee") a Wisonsin limited liability company.

Assignor is the registered owner of the duly registered trademarks shown in Exhibit A, hereto (the "Marks").

Assignee wishes to acquire Assignor's rights in the Marks.

Whereas Assignor is a founder of Assignee and Assignor intended at all times that Assignee own all right, title and interest in, and enjoy all benefit of the Marks, Assignee agrees to pay Assignor and Assignor agrees to accept as good and valuable consideration the amount of one dollar (\$1.00).

In exchange, Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in the Marks, throughout the world, together with:

- 1) the goodwill of the business relating to the products and services on which the Marks are used and for which they are registered,
- 2) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Marks, including without limitation, damages, and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Marks, and
- 3) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement or misappropriations of the Marks.

Assignor further covenants that it will take all actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in the Assignee full right, title, and interest in the Marks and their related property.

The parties agree that the purchase price, along with other consideration herein agreed upon represents good and valuable consideration for the promises herein but that the purchase price alone shall not be construed to state the actual value of the Marks or any goodwill therein.

< REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK>

In witness whereof, Assignor has, in addition to acceptance of the mutual promises herein, duly executed under seal and delivered this Assignment, as of the day and year first above written.

Signature of Assignor

Title

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS:

RECORDED: 02/28/2020

1. IFIT PROSTHETICS®

Duly registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 4522474, registered April 29, 2014, in International Class 10 for "Prosthetic limbs, namely, legs and arms; attachments and accessories for prosthetic limbs, namely, cushions and liners for prosthetic limbs and prosthetic sockets used to fasten prosthetic limbs to the body."

2. THE RIGHT FIT, RIGHT NOW®

Duly registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 4586005, registered August 12, 2014, in International Class 10 for "Prosthetic limbs, namely, legs and arms; attachments and accessories for prosthetic limbs, namely, cushions and liners for prosthetic limbs and prosthetic sockets used to fasten prosthetic limbs to the body."

3. IFIT PROSTHETICS THE RIGHT FIT, RIGHT NOW® [and design]

Duly registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 4622357, registered June 17, 2014, in International Class 10 for "Prosthetic limbs, namely, legs and arms; attachments and accessories for prosthetic limbs, namely, cushions and liners for prosthetic limbs and prosthetic sockets used to fasten prosthetic limbs to the body."